

No. \_\_\_\_ - \_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

STATE OF ALASKA

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED COOK INLET DRIFT ASSOCIATION; COOK INLET  
FISHERMEN'S FUND,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JAHNA LINDEMUTH  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF ALASKA

SETH M. BEAUSANG  
*COUNSEL OF RECORD*  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF ALASKA  
DEPARTMENT OF LAW  
1031 West 4th Ave., Suite 200  
Anchorage, AK 99501  
seth.beausang@alaska.gov  
(907) 269-5100  
*ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER*

DATED: FEBRUARY 27, 2017

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
A. Alaska’s salmon and other fisheries .....	5
B. The pre-statehood decline of Alaska’s salmon fisheries, and their post-statehood recovery.....	6
C. The Magnuson-Stevens Fishery Conservation and Management Act.....	8
1. The National Fishery Management Program .....	8
2. State jurisdiction over fisheries in the EEZ .....	12
D. The three historical commercial salmon fisheries.....	14
E. Factual background .....	17
F. Proceedings below.....	21
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	24
I. The Petition Raises a Federal Question of Exceptional Importance to Alaska and All Who Benefit From Its Fisheries. ....	24

II. The Ninth Circuit’s Interpretation of the Magnuson-Stevens Act is Incorrect. ....	27
A. The Magnuson-Stevens Act does not require a Council to prepare an FMP for a fishery that does not need one. ....	28
B. The Ninth Circuit Erred By Not Limiting Its Review to NMFS’s Approval of the FMP.....	33
CONCLUSION .....	36
APPENDIX	
Appendix A: OPINION, Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (September 21, 2016). ....	1a
Appendix B: ORDER, District Court for the District of Alaska (September 5, 2014). ....	24a
Appendix C: ORDER, Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (November 30, 2016).....	82a
Appendix D: 16 U.S.C. § 1802(5); 16 U.S.C. § 1851; 16 U.S.C. § 1852(h); 16 U.S.C. §§ 1854(a)–(c); 16 U.S.C. § 1854(e); 16 U.S.C. § 1855(f); 16 U.S.C. § 1856(a) (1976); 16 U.S.C. § 1856(a)(3). ....	84a
Appendix E: 50 C.F.R. § 600.305(c) (2016); 50 C.F.R. §§ 600.340(a)–(b) (1998).....	106a
Appendix F: Map (also found at Figure 23 to 50 C.F.R. pt. 679 (2013)) .....	113a

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Alaska v. United States*,  
422 U.S. 184 (1975) ..... 14

*Anglers Conservation Network v. Pritzker*,  
809 F.3d 664 (D.C. Cir. 2016) ..... 35

*Barnhart v. Walton*,  
535 U.S. 212 (2002) ..... 27

*Bennett v. Spear*,  
520 U.S. 154 (1997) ..... 29

*California v. Weeren*,  
607 P.2d 1279 (Cal. 1980) ..... 12

*Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res.  
Defense Council, Inc.*,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984) ..... 21, 23, 27

*Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe*,  
401 U.S. 402 (1971) ..... 31–32

*Davrod Corp. v. Coates*,  
971 F.2d 778 (1st Cir. 1992) ..... 8

*Metlakatla Indian Cmty., Annette Islands  
Reserve v. Egan*,  
369 U.S. 45 (1962). ..... 7

*Paroline v. United States*,  
134 S. Ct. 1710 (2014) ..... 35

*Shannon v. United States*,  
512 U.S. 573 (1994) ..... 31–32

*S. Ry. Co. v. Seaboard Allied Milling Corp.*,  
442 U.S. 444 (1979) ..... 34

**Constitution**

Alaska Const. art. VIII, § 4 ..... 7

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. §§ 701 et seq. ....	3, 12, 21
16 U.S.C. §§ 1801–1891.....	1, 8
16 U.S.C. § 1801(a)(6).....	9
16 U.S.C. § 1802(5).....	10, 30
16 U.S.C. §§ 1821–1829.....	8
16 U.S.C. §§ 1851–1869.....	8–9
16 U.S.C. § 1851(a).....	9, 33
16 U.S.C. § 1851(a)(1).....	20, 33
16 U.S.C. § 1851(a)(2).....	20
16 U.S.C. § 1851(a)(3).....	20, 33
16 U.S.C. § 1851(a)(7).....	20, 33
16 U.S.C. §§ 1852(a)–(b).....	9
16 U.S.C. § 1852(a)(1)(G) .....	9
16 U.S.C. § 1852(h).....	9, 12, 33
16 U.S.C. § 1852(h)(1) .....	passim
16 U.S.C. § 1852(h)(3) .....	9, 34
16 U.S.C. § 1852(h)(4) .....	34
16 U.S.C. § 1852(h)(7) .....	34
16 U.S.C. § 1853(a).....	34
16 U.S.C. § 1853(a)(15) .....	18
16 U.S.C. §§ 1853(a)–(b).....	9
16 U.S.C. § 1853(c) .....	9
16 U.S.C. § 1854(a).....	9
16 U.S.C. § 1854(a)(1).....	19
16 U.S.C. §§ 1854(a)(1)–(3) .....	10
16 U.S.C. § 1854(a)(4).....	10

vii

16 U.S.C. § 1854(b) .....	9, 33
16 U.S.C. § 1854(b)(1) .....	10
16 U.S.C. § 1854(b)(2) .....	10
16 U.S.C. § 1854(b)(3) .....	10
16 U.S.C. § 1854(c)(1)(A) .....	11
16 U.S.C. §§ 1854(c)(1)(A)–(B) .....	34
16 U.S.C. § 1854(c)(1)(B) .....	11
16 U.S.C. §§ 1854(e)(2)–(5) .....	11, 35
16 U.S.C. § 1855(f) .....	33
16 U.S.C. § 1855(f)(1)(B) .....	12
16 U.S.C. § 1856(a) (1976) .....	12, 31
16 U.S.C. § 1856(a)(3)(A) .....	13, 31
16 U.S.C. § 1856(a)(3)(A)(i) .....	14, 23–24, 29, 32
16 U.S.C. §§ 1856(a)(3)(A)–(C) .....	12–13
16 U.S.C. § 1856(a)(3)(B) .....	13, 19
16 U.S.C. § 1856(a)(3)(C) .....	13–14, 29, 32
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C) .....	21

**Treaties**

Pacific Salmon Treaty, T.I.A.S. No. 11,091 (1985) .....	18–19
--	-------

**Session Laws**

Fishery Conservation and Management Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-265, 90 Stat. 331....	8, 12
--	-------



Magnuson-Stevens Fishery Conservation and Management Reauthorization Act of 2006 Pub. L. 109-479, 120 Stat. 3575 (2007) .....	18
Reorganization Plan No. 4 of 1970, § 1(a), 84 Stat. 2090 (1970) .....	16
Sustainable Fisheries Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-297, § 112(a), 110 Stat. 3559 (1996) .....	12
<b>Regulations</b>	
50 C.F.R. § 210.10 (1970) .....	15, 17
50 C.F.R. §§ 600.305–.355 (2016).....	11
50 C.F.R. § 600.305(c) (2016) .....	28
50 C.F.R. § 600.305(c)(1)(iii) (2016) .....	11
50 C.F.R. § 600.305(c)(1)(x) (2016).....	11
50 C.F.R. § 600.305(c)(3) (2016) .....	11
50 C.F.R. §§ 600.340(a)–(b) (1998).....	11, 28
50 C.F.R. pt 679 Figure 23 (2013).....	14
Fisheries of the Caribbean, Gulf of Mexico, and South Atlantic, 77 Fed. Reg. 15916 (Mar. 16, 2012) .....	26
Fisheries of the Exclusive Economic Zone; Pacific Salmon, 77 Fed. Reg. 19605-01 (Apr. 2, 2012) .....	18–19
Fisheries of the Exclusive Economic Zone; Pacific Salmon, 77 Fed. Reg. 75570 (Dec. 21, 2012) .....	19–21, 27–28
Fishery Off the Coast of Alaska, 44 Fed. Reg. 33250 (June 8, 1979).....	16

National Standard Guidelines, 81 Fed. Reg. 71858-01 (Oct. 18, 2016).....	11
North Pacific Commercial Fisheries, North Pacific Area, 35 Fed. Reg. 7070 (May 5, 1970).....	15
Removal of Regulations, 60 Fed. Reg. 39272 (Aug. 2, 1995).....	17
Stone Crab Fishery of the Gulf of Mexico; Removal of Regulations, 76 Fed. Reg. 59064-01 (Sept. 23, 2011) .....	26
Tanner Crab off Alaska, 52 Fed. Reg. 17577-01 (May 11, 1987) .....	26

**Other Authorities**

Alaska Dep't of Fish & Game, <i>2015 Alaska Preliminary Commercial Salmon Harvest and Exvessel Values</i> (Oct. 16, 2015) (available at <a href="https://goo.gl/ap9Mp2">https://goo.gl/ap9Mp2</a> ) .....	17
BOB KING, STATE OF ALASKA DEP'T OF FISH AND GAME, SUSTAINING ALASKA'S FISHERIES: FIFTY YEARS OF STATEHOOD (Jan. 2009) (available at <a href="https://goo.gl/1HbvWl">https://goo.gl/1HbvWl</a> ) .....	6-8
ERNEST GRUENING, THE STATE OF ALASKA (1968) .....	6-7
<i>Final Env'tl. Assessment/Regulatory Impact Review for Amendment 12</i> (June 2012) (available at <a href="https://goo.gl/s7w3Sp">https://goo.gl/s7w3Sp</a> ) .....	20
H.R. CONF. REP. NO. 97-982 (1982), <i>reprinted in</i> 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4364 ....	10, 30
Mark H. Zilberberg, <i>A Legislative History of the Fishery Conservation &amp; Management Act of 1976</i> (1976) .....	8, 16

S. REP. NO. 104-276 (1996), <i>reprinted in 1996</i> U.S.C.C.A.N. 4073.....	13
The McDowell Group, <i>The Economic Value of</i> <i>Alaska's Seafood Industry</i> (Dec. 2015) (available at <a href="https://goo.gl/LLYfvQ">https://goo.gl/LLYfvQ</a> ) .....	5–6
U.S. Dep't of Commerce, <i>Fisheries Economics of</i> <i>the United States 2014</i> (May 2016) (available at <a href="https://goo.gl/SsDlvZ">https://goo.gl/SsDlvZ</a> ) .....	5–6
U.S. Dep't of Commerce, <i>Fisheries of the</i> <i>United States 2014</i> (Sept. 2015) (available at <a href="https://goo.gl/iGgHT9">https://goo.gl/iGgHT9</a> ) .....	5–6
